

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 11-2149

GROVER REED,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. REED'S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ..	1
Diligence	3
Prejudice standard.	9
III. MR. REED'S <u>PORTER V. MCCOLLUM</u> CLAIM ..	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 2, 3, 6, 9
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	2, 3
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001)	5
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 200 (Fla. 2011)	5
<u>Harbison v. Bell,</u> 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	7
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	9
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).	2
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).	9
<u>Nordelo v. State,</u> - So. 3d - , 2012 WL 2036004 (Fla. June 7, 2012). . .	4, 8
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	10
<u>Smith v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.,</u> 572 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 2009)	3
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2011)	2, 3, 9
<u>Sochor v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.,</u> - F.3d - , 2012 WL 2401862 (11 th Cir. June 27, 2012) . .	10
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	10

Walton v. State,
77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011) 9

Waterhouse v. State,
82 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2011) 8
